ZONING CHANGE REVIEW SHEET

CASE: C14-77-138(RCT) - 10601 N Lamar Blvd. RCT DISTRICT: 4
ADDRESS: 10601 and 10601 1/2 N. Lamar Boulevard

OWNER/APPLICANT: CSW 10601 N Lamar, LP

AGENT: Drenner Group, PC, Amanda Swor

ZONING: CS-V-CO-NP, CS-NP, LO-NP, SF-3-NP ARFA: 13.66 acres

REQUEST:

The purpose of the RCT request is to terminate the restrictive covenant that was recorded in
association with the 1977 zoning case no. C14-77-138, and as amended in 1983, for a portion
of the Property. This covenant places restrictions requiring a 10-foot pedestrian easement
across the Property, a 15-foot no-build setback along rear adjacent property lines, and a 60-
foot setback adjacent to the 15-foot setback that allows only a street or open space. These
regulations are inconsistent with other code regulations regarding compatibility setbacks and
associated no build zones.

CASE MANAGER: Sherri Sirwaitis (512-974-3057, sherri.sirwaitis(@austintexas.gov)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the proposed amendment of the public restrictive termination.

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION / RECOMMENDATION:
October 24, 2023: Approved the staff's recommendation for the RCT by consent (12-0,
T. Shaw-absent); G. Anderson-1st, F. Maxwell-2nd.

CITY COUNCIL ACTION:
November 30, 2023

ORDINANCE NUMBER:



mailto:sherri.sirwaitis@austintexas.gov

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

In this case, the applicant is requesting to terminate a public restrictive covenant associated
with zoning case C14-77-138 and executed on February 21, 1978 that required the extension
of Motheral Drive across the Property between Grady Street and Applegate Street, the
dedication of a 10 foot sidewalk, bikeway and pedestrian easement across the Property, a 15
foot vegetative buffer along the eastern boundary of the proposed extension of Motheral
Drive, a six foot privacy fence along the eastern boundary of the proposed extension of
Motheral Drive and a 60 foot side strip of land along the entire length of and adjacent to the
15 foot vegetative buffer to be used for greenbelt purposes (please see Applicant’s Request
Letter - Exhibit C and Original Restrictive Covenant — Exhibit D).

In 1983, this restrictive covenant was amended to remove the requirement to extend Motheral
Drive. The conditions for the owner to dedicate a of a 10-foot sidewalk, bikeway and
pedestrian easement across the Property, to construct and maintain a four foot (4') wide
concrete sidewalk in the middle of the ten foot (10') wide easement, and for the additional
three feet (3') of the easement on each side of the four foot (4') wide concrete sidewalk to be
free of any construction or improvements, except for fences, trees, grass and shrubs were
maintained (please see Amendment to the Restrictive Covenant - Exhibit F).

Now, through this request, the applicant is asking to remove the remaining conditions from
the restrictive covenant for this 13.66 property so that development on this site can comply
with current Code regulations. The staff recommends the applicant’s request to delete the
conditions of this public restrictive covenant. When the property was subdivided,

the City of Austin City Council approved a resolution in 1985 releasing the pedestrian
easement that was dedicated through the subdivision case, C8-83-110.1P/F (please see
Recorded Subdivision — Exhibit F). In addition, the proposed pocket park, as part of the
proposed parkland dedication, will maintain the vegetative buffer originally established via
the SF-3 zoning designation. The applicant will be working with the Parks and Recreation
Department staff during site plan review so that as part of the first phase of redevelopment of
a portion of the surface parking lot, there will be a dedication of the existing buffer as
parkland (please see PARD review comments below).

The applicant agrees with the staff’s recommendation.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES:

ZONING LAND USES
Site CS-NP, LO-NP and Commercial Warehouse (Marketplace Austin: Food
SF-3-NP Trucks, Marisco Tampico Restaurant, Latino Formal
Wear, Jump Party USA, North Lamar Bingo)

North | SF-2-NP Single-Family Residences

South | SF-3-NP, SF-2-NP Single-Family Residences

East SF-2-NP Single-Family Residences

West | CS-V-CO-NP, CS-NP Parking Lot, Automotive Repair (Texas Auston Tops of

Austin), Restaurant (Chuy’s)




AREA STUDY': North Lamar/Georgian Acres Combined NP (North Lamar)

WATERSHED: Little Walnut Watershed

CAPITOL VIEW CORRIDOR: N/A

HILL COUNTRY ROADWAY: N/A

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

Austin Independent School District
Austin Lost and Found Pets

Austin Neighborhoods Council

Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Go Austin Vamos Austin — North
Homeless Neighborhood Association
Mockingbird Hill Neigh. Assn.
Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation
North Growth Corridor Alliance

North Lamar Neighborhood Association
North Lamar/Georgian Acres Neighborhood Team
SELTexas

Sierra Club Austin Regional Group

AREA CASE HISTORIES:
NUMBER REQUEST COMMISSION CITY COUNCIL
C14-2016-0032 | GR-CO-NP 7/26/16: Approved staff’s 8/11/16:  Approved CS-CO-NP

(Smithers RV to CS-NP recommendation of CS-CO-NP
Storage: 10400 zoning by consent (10-0, F. Kazi, A.
North Lamar Pineyro De Hoyos, J. Thompson-
Boulevard) absent); S. Oliver-1, T. White-2",

The conditional overlay (CO) will
limit development to less than 2,000
vehicle trips per day and will
prohibit the following uses on the
property: Alternative Financial
Services, Agricultural Sales and
Services, Bail Bond Services,
Building and Maintenance Services,
Campground, Construction Sales
and Services, Equipment Repair
Services, Kennels, Commercial
Blood Plasma Center, Laundry
Services, Monument Retail Sales,
Vehicle Storage, Veterinary
Services, Maintenance and Service
Facilities, Equipment Sales and
Exterminating Services.

zoning on consent, 1* reading
(11-0); K. Tovo-1%, L. Pool-2.

9/22/16: Ordinance No. 20160922-
049 for CS-CO-NP combining district
zoning was approved on consent on
Council Member Houston’s motion,
Council Member Casar’s second on a
10-0 vote. Council Member Troxclair
was absent.




C14-2012-0023 | LO-MU-CO- | 6/12/12: Approved staff 6/28/12 : Denied the rezoning request
(601 W. NP to recommendation to deny the (7-0); B. Spelman-1*, L. Morrison-
Applegate GR-MU-NP | requested zoning (6-1, A. 2nd,
Drive) Hernandez-No, D. Anderson and
D. Chimenti-absent); M. Dealey-1%,
D. Tiemann-2",
C14-2010-0048 | CR-CO to 5/11/10: Approved the staft’s 6/24/10: Approved the North Lamar
(North Lamar LO-MU-CO- | recommendation for LO-MU-CO- Combined Neighborhood Plan, except
NP Rezonings) | NP NP zoning, with condition to for tract 32 (postponed to July 29,
remove Art Gallery, Art Workshop, | 2010), and tracts 134 and 135B, on
and Counseling Services as Council Member Spelman’s motion,
prohibited uses, for Tract 20 (ABS Council Member Cole’s second on a
29 SUR 38 Applegate J ACR .17, 7-0 vote.
Lot 1 Block K Mockingbird Hill
Section 1 Subdivision, Lot 2 Block | Approved the North Lamar
K Mockingbird Hill Section 1 Neighborhood Plan Combining
Subdivision, and 601 West District (NP) was approved on
Applegate Drive); Vote: (8-0, Council Member Spelman’s motion,
J. Reddy-absent); C. Small-1%, Council Member Cole’s second on a
M. Dealey-2". 7-0 vote.
C14-05-0163 SF-2 to GR* | 10/18/05: Postponed to November 1, | 3/02/06: Approved CR-CO zoning
(Landrum-4: *The 2005 by the staff (9-0); J. Martinez- | onl* reading with the following
601 W. applicant 1, J. Gohil-2", additional restrictions: 18 foot height
Applegate amended limitation, minimum of 6 foot solid
Drive) their rezoning | 11/01/05: Postponed to November fence around all four sides of the

request to CR
zoning on
November
14, 2005

15, 2005 by the applicant (9-0); J.
Martinez-1%, J. Gohil-2"¢,

11/15/05: Case continued to January
17,2006 ZAP Commission meeting
(7-0, J. Gohil, J. Martinez — absent);
M. Hawthorne-1%, T. Rabago-2"9).

1/17/06: Postponed to January 31,
2006 at the applicant’s request (9-0);
J. Martinez-1%, J. Gohil-2".

1/31/06: Approved CR-CO zoning
with the following conditions:

1) Recreational Equipment
Maintenance & Storage as the only
permitted CR (Community
Recreation) district use; 2) Permit
SF-6 (Townhouse & Condominium
Residence) district uses; 3) SF-6
(Townhouse & Condominium
Residence) district site development
standards; 4) Limit access to the
driveway previously considered
Motheral Drive (vacated Motheral
Drive); 5)The applicant will provide

property with the additional provision
that the fence along Applegate must
be 10 feet off the north property line
and must have landscaping in front of
it, and driveway access would be
from Motheral Drive (6-1, Kim-Nay);
Alvarez-1%, Wynn-2"¢

4/20/06: Approved CR-CO zoning
with conditions by consent (6-0, D.
Thomas-off dais); 2"9/3" readings




a vegetative buffer along Applegate
Drive; 6) The site shall be limited to
less than 300 vehicle trips per day
above the existing trip generation.
Vote: (8-0, J. Gohil-absent)

C14-04-0209 CS-CO, CS 3/01/05: Approved staff rec. of CS- | 3/24/05: Approved CS-1-CO (7-0);
to CS-1 1-CO with following conditions: all 3 readings
Prohibit Adult Oriented Businesses,
Liquor Sales, Cocktail Lounge,
Vehicle Storage, Pawn Shop
Services, Indoor Entertainment,
Exterminating Services, Guidance
Services; limit height to a maximum
of 40 feet; limit development to
2,000 vtpd (8-0)
C14-03-0150 SF-2 to CS* 11/4/03: Approved staff’s 12/11/03: The motion to deny zoning
(Gilleland *Amended to | recommendation to deny CS, request was approved (7-0); Slusher-
Zoning Change: | ‘GR’ on General Commercial Services 1, McCracken-2"¢, The motion to
606 West Grady | 11/5/03 District, zoning (9-0) approve reconsideration of this item
Drive) was approved (7-0); Slusher-1%;
Thomas-2". This item was
postponed to January 29, 2004 (7-0);
Slusher-1*, Wynn-2"
1/29/04: Denied request (4-0),
Thomas/ Goodman-absent,
McCracken-off dais)
C14-01-0116 LOto CS 1/22/02: Approved staff alternate 2/28/02: Approved CS-CO w/other

rec. of CS-CO; w/conditions (8-0)

conditions (6-0); all 3 readings:
1) Subject to TIA conditions;
2) Prohibiting the following uses:
a) Automotive Washing (of any
type)
b) Commercial Off-Street Parking
c¢) Convenience Storage
d) Equipment Sales
e) Funeral Services
f) Kennels
g) Monument Retail Sales
h) Outdoor Sports and Recreation
i) Residential Treatment
j)  Local Utility Services
k) Service Station
1) Campground
m) Construction Sales and
Services
n) Equipment Repair Services
0) Exterminating Services
p) Hotel-motel
q) Laundry Services
r) Outdoor Entertainment




s) Vehicle Storage

t) Community Recreation
(public)

u) Community Recreation
(private)

v) Off-site Accessory Parking

w) Drop-off Recycling Collection
Facility

3) Prohibit Drive-in Service

C14-01-0037 MF-2, SF-3, | 4/17/01: Approved staff rec. of NO- | 5/24/01: Approved PC rec. on all 3
SF-2to NO- | NP, CS-NP, MF-2-NP, LO-NP, GR- | readings, except Tract 9 (1* reading
NP NP, P-NP, LI-NP (9-0) only); (6-0)
8/9/01: Approved CS-NP for Tract 9
(7-0); 2"Y/3" readings
RELATED CASES:

C14-2022-0162 — Associated Rezoning Case
C8-83-110.1P/F - Subdivision Case
SP-85-096 — Site Plan Case

OTHER STAFF COMMENTS:

Environmental

No review required.

Fire

No comments.

Parks and Recreation

Parkland dedication will be required for any new development resulting from the termination
of these restrictive covenants. PARD would require onsite parkland dedication for the
redevelopment of this site — see comments associated with rezoning case C14-2022-0162.
The connectivity required by the restrictive covenants may not necessarily be fulfilled
through parkland dedication, if intended as transportation requirements.

Site Plan

Site plan comments will be provided at time of formal site plan submittal(s).

Transportation

No comments.




Water Utility

No review required.

INDEX OF EXHIBITS TO FOLLOW

A: Case Map

B. Aerial Map

C. Applicant’s Request Letter

D. Original Restrictive Covenant Documents

E. Amendment to the Restrictive Covenant

F. Recorded Subdivision for Case C8-83-110.1P/F
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512-807-2904

GROUP

November 8, 2022

Ms. Rosie Truelove Via Electronic Delivery
Housing and Planning Department

City of Austin

1000 E 11'" Street

Austin, TX 78702

Re: 10601 N Lamar Blvd. RCT — Restrictive covenant termination application package for the
approximately 13.66-acre portion of the property located at 10601 N Lamar Boulevard in
Austin, Travis County, Texas (the “Property”)

Dear Ms. Truelove:

As representatives of the owner of the Property, we respectfully submit the enclosed Restrictive
Covenant Termination (RCT) application package. The project is titled 10601 N Lamar Blvd. RCT, the
Property is 13.66 acres, and located on the east side of N Lamar Boulevard between W Applegate Drive
and W Grady Drive. The Property is in the full purpose jurisdiction of the City of Austin. This application
accompanies a rezoning application for a 9.78-acre portion of the Property titled the 10601 N Lamar Blvd.
—9.78-acre.

The purpose of the RCT request is to terminate the restrictive covenant that was recorded in
association with the 1977 zoning case no. C14-77-138, and as amended in 1983, for a portion of the
Property. This covenant places restrictions requiring a 10-foot pedestrian easement across the Property,
a 15-foot no-build setback along rear adjacent property lines, and a 60-foot setback adjacent to the 15-
foot setback that allows only a street or open space. These regulations are inconsistent with other code
regulations regarding compatibility setbacks and associated no build zones. As part of a first phase of
redevelopment of a portion of the surface parking lot the applicant will be working with the City of Austin
Parks and Recreation department for a dedication of the existing buffer as parkland.

In 1985, the City of Austin City Council approved a resolution releasing the pedestrian easement
that is was dedicated by subdivision, case no. C8-83-110.1P/F. Additionally, the proposed pocket park, as
part of the proposed parkland dedication, maintains the vegetative buffer originally established via the
SF-3 zoning designation. This request terminates restrictions for the entire Property.

Please let me know if you or your team members require additional information or have any
questions. Thank you for your time and attention to this project. This request terminates restrictions for
the entire Property.

Very Truly Yours,
W%w
Amanda Swor

cc: Sherri Sirwaitis, Housing and Planning Department (via electronic delivery)

Joi Harden, Housing and Planning Department (via electronic delivery)
Jerry Rusthoven, Housing and Planning Department (via electronic delivery)

200 Lee Barton Drive, Suite 100 | Austin, Texas 78704 | 512-807-2900 | www.drennergroup.com
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wya’REA}s Y OHNSON TRUSTEE AND INDIVIDUALLY, of Austin,

Trav1s un}fﬂ is the owner of the following described prop-

.-'

3.41%a rﬂﬁ of land out of and a part of the John Applegate
Survey Ng. sytuated in Travis County, Texas, said 3.41-
acre trdct ;g;%g org- particularly described as being part of
that cedtalin 6. - &€ ract that was conveyed to Helen
Catherine Gr chﬁnggﬁﬁgiis S. Wiginton by deed of record in
Volume 20 gge 432 of the Travis County, Texas Deed Records,
said 6.82-acpe tnd ing part of that certain 13.82-acre

tract as shdwn at of Mockingbird Hill Section One, a
subdivision im TfEthJpo nty, Texas Plat Records, said 3. 41-
r

1N PR | £
fully described by metes and bounds in

acre tract heigie nn
attached Exhibit @ Tyack 1;

o
3.50 acres of 1;32596FA§£ d a part of the John Applegate
itfaged i

Survey No. 58, si Iravis County, Texas, said 3.50
acres being more p i arly desctibed as belng all of that
certain 3.50 acre tract that zﬁsfﬁ- veyed to Barbara L.
Heierman and husband, J. G. H 1erma by deed of record in
Volume 2008 Page 398 of the lragis Co nty, Texas Deed Records,
said 3.50 acre Helermannirhctfglso being a portion of that
certain 13.82 acre trac {fh on fthe plat of Mocklngblrd
Hill Section One, a 5 ﬁu Ffravis County, Texas, found
of record in Plat Book 5, wPage 15% of the Travis County, Texas
Plat Records, said 3.50 acfg_;;ﬂ# efhpg more particularly
described by metes and bounds 1pff:23fh d Exhibit "A", Tract 2;

and
| f"

3.41 acres of land out of and 3 t of the T

Survey No. 58, situated in Trav x s, said 3 41
acre tract belng more partlcularly d scr d as being part of
that certain 6.82 acre tract that wds gonveyed to Helen
Catherine Gracy and Morxis S. Wiginto by d of record in
Volume 2008 Page 432 of the Travis Deed Records,
said 6.82 acre tract being part of t t ¢e 3 82 acre
tract as shown on the plat of MOcklngblrdfﬁl ection One,

a subdivision in Travis County, Texas, unﬂPff“ egord in Plat
Book 5 Page 159 of the Travis County, E%zi tf ords said
3.41 acre tract being more fully describ gnd bounds
in attached Exhibit "A", Tract 3

AT REAN | VoA

ohn App

WHEREAS, GLENN W. CASEY CONSTRUCTION, INC., ( t;;}i ounty,

Texas, is the owner of the following described propiz; fflg wit:
u

3.50 acres of land out of the John Applegate S

County, Texas, same being a portion of that certafin t of
land aescrloeq in Volume 605 at page 556, of the Rec
of Travis County, Texas, said 3.50 acres of land be1 o
particularly described by metes and bounds in attachkd

"A", Tract &,

DEED RECORDS

Travis County, Tewas
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REAS, the City of Austin and Judy Johnson, Trustee

yfind

! mdlv ally anil Glenn W, Casey Construction, Inc. (sometimes here-

3

Iaft?_r"-ca!]d‘gaﬁ%r?érs") have agreed that the above described properties
toég}f/g_r_,lg 82 é"s (hereafter the "Property") should be impressed
with ert._g-'f’n ﬁg\;ép%ts and restrictions running with the land and
desire to é/t f:.tb_\_such agreement in writing;

NOW , H E , Judy Johnson, Trustee, and Individually and
Glenn W. Ca ey Con f:n Inc., for and in consideration of
ONE AND NO/10 T:L_&ﬁ (_.§_-f 00) and other good and valuable considera-
tion in hand to ;f/fﬁ;d {_\1 ned paid by the City of Austln the
receipt of whlchmlsiherewac novﬂiged, do hereby agree with respect

Ci\éregnie

covenant ing with .}‘}{“ mn , urd which shall be binding on then,

to the Property, su e deemed and considered as a
their successors and as &ﬂf as fol wén to-wit:

1. 1t is proposed to enten’a M 1 Drive across the Property
to connect between Grady Str t e"/t-:h noyth of the Property and
Applegate Street to the south 2 The l"]}g-ht -of -way width for said

Drive is to be sixty (60) feet.\'PJ':'iJ;L/t-:o tite development of that

ortion of the Property which lies aﬁ't/;t] the
.roposed' extension of Motheral Driv éﬁf@nereby covenant to
dedicate to the City of Austin for a pubfic 't_géei: a right-of-way
sixty (60) feet in width across the Proper to\éjxt%.nd Motheral
Drive to connect between Grady Street and A‘p‘p]lﬂga/__g—“ Spﬁeet as afore-
said. Said right-of-way shall be thirty (30 fd{fv’f g’;ch side of
a straight line connectmg the north end of th@\ cgﬂ(}r qé_\of Motheral
Drive at its present terminus on the south bounda{'; ofr"'_jlxe roperty,

with the south end of the centerline of Motheral é{/ij:p.rfjsen terminus

on the north boundary of the Property. Provided, hoysdver, that develop-

boundary of the proposed extension of Motheral Drive may proc Q

e
prior to the.aforesaid dedication of street right-of-way.

)

6091




"5
reel 1u widin shall be ierd

ral tate with no construction to be placed upon it other
k%hanfﬁ}Jénc ﬂf}xeﬁs and shrubs as set forth in paragraph 3 below.

ﬁxéapflp}pf 1 H}shall be along and adjoining the property lines
of tha po;; eg%pphe Property lying east of the east boundary of
the pr -;:f:!_.d" e)f,__i_;ﬁn510n Motheral Drive, as

C Eﬂzzzgﬂon the Property at that point where
té? noytherly boundary line joins the east
ryJof thz%i;oposed extension of Motheral
along the most northerly
roperty approximately 694' to the
t 1y oundary of the Property, thence
south a n ost easterly boundary of the Property
to tha rly boundary of the Property, thence
west ah southerly boundary of the Property,
approxim el to where it joins the east
boundary of e pr pesed "‘extension of Motheral Drive.

Said strip of 1 d dﬁe and shall not extend beyond the
east boundary of the prepos extensigﬂ%of Motheral Drive nor along

the east boundary of themErOposed,£§tensEon of Motheral Drive.

3. There shall be erectéd %pafig erdafter properly maintained
2 ‘“ipﬂ"; fes p

the strip of 1and deseribed in above, Within said stri
P n%_fgr p

re

it4Es serve as a buffer for

of land, there shall be planted and thﬁfgaft r properly maintained
trees and shrubs in sufficient quaJé

surrounding properties.

4. A strip of land sixty (60) fedt {iiw Hﬁ};h along the entire
length of and adjacent to the 15 foot strip qf }d;dJEescrlbed in
paragraph 2 above, shall be used only for st eefxiﬁﬁgr enbelt purposes.

5. The undersigned agree to seek to haye amgpﬂ%ﬁﬂﬁpe zoning
classification on that portion of the Pr0pertyiwﬁi ﬁiﬁ}jghﬂetween
the west boundary of the proposed éxtension of M§;;é¥§I-Driv and
the east boundary of North Lamar Boulevard, so as ﬁ%; from
its present classification of "DL" - Light Industrial to

classification "C" - Commercial. The undersigned agree




c’” e

| I-7[-2125
f?fo:ﬁer the date this instrument is accepted by the City nf

| AYst ergafter to prosecute the same with reasonable diligence

I't.g_a__.c'g lusio

’f?f/jany [-Jﬁrson, persons, corporation or entity of any other

cha\kf:te v olc}te or attempt to violate the foregoing agree-

v
ment a{d £ov ri';m,,, it shall be lawful for the Cl:.y of Austin, a

municipa fﬁogffﬁ'_“nl its successors and assigns, to prosecute

proceedlngs a(a jln equity, against said person, or entity
pt

violating or 1nfg-"‘tﬁ&l_ﬂ’101ate such agreement or covenant and

to prevent said p.’___ré'c’m (-5'r entity from violating or attempting to

violate such agre,fnléi_s—qﬁf\ﬁclojnant

/. 1f any part @prov si I this agreement or covenant

herein contained shafzbe’_,d-;c#farﬁtf invalid, by judgment or court

order, the same shall t{ o W-{:; affect any of the other provisions
of this agreement, and sd'éhﬁfremain}ﬁf; poﬁﬁfﬁl.:ion of this agreement
shall remain in full force and’_e-f’;?ﬁ_ts’f

8. The failure at any {imc{tc}.e’nfo ce this agreement by the
City of Austin, its successors\{r:d_ifj whethe: any violations

| hereof are known or not, shall not céns ut a waiver or estoppel
of the right to do so.

9. This agreement may be modlh.ed-",dmendp or terminated only
by joint action of both (a) a majority o }emLers of the City
Council of the City of Austin, or such other ov n:;l;_;g body as may
succeed the C:Lty Council of the City of Austlrf: aﬂé.. (b3 by the owners
of the above descrlbed property at the time qgf S'd'ch;rmb/rﬁlcatlon
amendment or termination. ﬂ] *"I,.-“ ""-

<

EXECUTED this 7 / day of

-y

/JUY JOHNSOW, TRUS
INDIVIDYAL




\_____B'ﬁ;ﬁ ‘\the undersigned authority, on this day personally

RE
appeayed JUDY;, JOHNSON, TRUSTEE AND INDIVIDUALLY, known to me to be
the;pjgik%%ose ndme is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
and aclknowlédge ~me that she executed the same for the purposes
and ons}d%ra i nf{:he;rein expressed, and in the capacities therein
stated{ Iy f’\}w
. .-.-’ f ol Lo . . . s .
G \'ﬁEN ,H'f:J}DJ:}];t"MY HAND AND SEAL OF UFYLCGE, this -~/ day of

e, Y ﬂ?x\jgfm Notary Pblic in and for
st Exprte auly 7, 1979 Travis/County, Texas

v

/i day of Z/j//d%’/é/ , 1978,

M A
(&AMl (G

4 .-"'I
o f;f W, CASEY, VICE-PRESIDENT
. 5 RUCTION, INC.

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS J

S
BEFORE ME, the undersigdgé qgfggflty on this day personally
appeared GLENN W. CASEY, VICE-PRESIDENT of GLENN CASEY CONSTRUCTION,
INC., a corporation, known to me to besthe_person whose name is

- subscribed to the foregoing inséhumeﬁ#, andacknowledged to me that
he executed the same for the purpose zgﬁ—ﬁo sideration therein
expressed, in the capacity therein gdtated hnd as the act and deed
of said corporation. L’gf

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF"*QEE.I'CF;E% 7/  day of

ngzﬂjﬁ , 1978. ey

Notary .P@ﬁr“fc 34 am§ for |

Travis Cé?l‘%tj’: }ﬁ-‘ﬂxaf_}
- 0.} PSPESET :
Notary Public, Tra¥tstount “Tg;ﬂ(/ﬂl )

My Commission Expibes sty 271979
W




EXHIBIT "'A"

Tract 1 - 1—7!"2!2?

' BE%INN G at_a steel pin set in the east line of North Lamar
Blvd.n £01d ate .+No. 2) for the northwest corner of this 3.41-
acre tragf, oin¢ being in the west line of said 6.82-acre

tract, amgf e g west line of said 12.82-acre tract, from which
point t gD corner of said 13.82-acre tract bearq N 27° -

00' E 282. &rfandaghe northwest corner of said 6.82-acre tract
;5ﬁ E 136,61 feet; :

THENCE 1 ¥ id Noxth Lamar Blvd., crossing said 6.82-acre
tract S 60° - J3 fket to a steel pin set in the west
line of Lot 1 he above said subdivision for the north-
east corner of this' 3.41-atre tract, said point being in the east line

of said 6. 82-acre_5raﬁg; .

THENCE with Ehfi?ﬂﬂ;&ﬂne of said Block "H" S 26° - 57" W 147.02
feet to an iron pipe foun r the outheast corner of this 3.4l1-acre
tract, said point be'n the s asy corner of said 6.82-acre tract
in the west line of t "B of the above said subdivision;

THENCE with the soi 1 an of said 6.82 acre tract N 59° - 58'
W 1050.56 feet to a steel~pinrfo und in phe east line of said North
Lamar Blwd. for the southﬁggfrcorner is 3.41 asge tract, said
point being the southwest Gorner of ald 6482 acre tract;

THENCE with the east line af’sa rth Lamar Blvd. N 27° - 00' E
136.61 feet to the place of b 1nnang, ining 3.41 acres of land.

'I‘ra;.c':t 2/'.-*

Lamar Blvd. (0ld State Hwy. No. 2) for th& ngrthwest corner of this
3.50-acre tract, said point being the\ sout] rner of Lot 3, Block
"G" of said M0ck1ngb1rd Hill Section dhﬁ‘ﬁpald oint also belng the
northwest corner of said 13.82 acre tractfan dorthwest corner of
said 3.50 acre Heierman tract;

BECINNING at & ccncrete monumenf foungd if the east line of North

THENCE leaving said North Lamar Blvd. and south line of
said Block "G" and a south line of Block "H"Bfrthe e said sub-
division S 61° - 05' E 1049.27 feet to a concr td;ﬁ;é gggt found in
the south line of Lot 11, Block "H" at the noxth er of Lot 16,
Block "H" for the nOJLHeast corner of this 3.58_acre pt said p01nt

also being the northeast corner of said 13,82 adEeiﬁtﬁﬁt and the north-
east corner of said 3.50 acre Heierman tract; '

THENCE with a west line of said Block "H" § 26°/% 57' W'T45.39
feet to an iron pipe found for the southeast corner of thi agﬁ acre
tract, said point being the southeast corner of said{HV 6¥G reAeierman
tract in the west line of Lot 17, Block "H" of the ab e aid-subdivision;

THENCE leaving said west line of said Block "#H" an 1¢¥n the sduth
line of said 3.50 acre Heierman tract N 61° - 05' W 1049.4f¥e tgg}
an iron pipe found in the east line of said_North‘Lamar Blpdii?gb
southwest corner of this 3.50 acre tract, said point being:t 0
west corner of said 3.50 acre Heierman tract;

6091




e . -2-
x'f“"}; :

C |
<.r’_-"....-."l 2 WY Y
/ - =iy
HENCE mith the east lipe of said Vorth Lamar Blvd. N 27° - 00'
| 3. eréét the place of beginning, containing 3.50 acres of land.
.-"'J.r f\fr{iﬁfﬂtﬁ Tract 3
e ,Hf .} ' —_—

A q !
if@INN ep}lron pipe found in the east line of North Lamar

- l F i
=1}

Blvd. {(0ld"State Hwy. No 2) for the northwest corner of this 3,41
acre tﬁgbr qg1 “point Being the northwest corner of said 6.82 acre

tract, iﬁéﬁh—pQ1nt the northwest corner of said 13.82 acre tract
bears N i%?a distance of ‘145.39 feet;

F 4
THENCE ?:;g 1d{N- th Lamar Blvd. and with the north line of
said 6.82 ackelt ac 05" E 1049.4 feet to an iron pipe found
in the west 1i %; Block "H" of the above said subdivision for

the northeast oﬁ; «is 3.41 acre tract, said point being the
northeast cornerigf ﬁaidfﬁaé2 acre tract in the east line of said 13.82

acre tract; & Rq
- I’ﬂﬁ

THENCE with thé weqbﬂi Gl Block "H" 8 26° - 57' W i47.02
feet to a steel p1n f r he grhea t corner of this 3.41 acre tract;

THENCE with the?\fl{ fo;e/é-rf/ this survey, crossmg said 6.82
i ‘/6

tract N 60° - 31 49,93 feet to a steel pin set in the east
-of said North Lama ﬁyd for thﬁfﬁeuchwest corner of this 3.41
tract; W

THENCE with the east line 0 sa;d orth Lamar Blvd.

the west line of said 6.82 acr 77
the place of beginning, cont nl agres of 1and

ggct %gﬁf’

BEGINNING at a concrete monume t Eo n the eas
Boulevard, which point of be21nn1ne q“th outhwest ¢
traci and the northwest corner of Lot - No .~
bird Hill, Section -One, a subd1v151on of yecq
of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas:

THENCE with the east line of Lamar BouTs arﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ 7° - 00' E 145.34
feet to an iron pin set at the northwest corper 6f this tract from

which point another concrete monument of the edgt ing™pof Lamar Bou-
levard bears N 27° - 00' F 418.61 feet; rffff

THENCE 5 59° - 58' E 1050.33 feet to an i uqd on the

west line of Lot Twenty one (21), Block H, Mock n bi Section .
One, which point is the northeast corner of thlsWt cgff}
(2

THENCE with the west line of Lots Twenty-one (2{3;£;Wenty two (22)
and Twenty-three (23), Block H, S 26° - 57! W 145,34 fee ajconcrete
monument found at the southwest corner of Lot Twentyit , Same

being the southeast corner of thlS tract;
THENCE with the north iine of Blocks H-ahd I, Mockirdg li:;F_H}%
Q

ith
Section One, N 59°- 58' W 1050, 46 feet to the POINT OF BE
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| _ - RESTRICTIVE  COVENANT - I“S@"ﬁf}%

’ PO L e - cu17%433

. THE STATE OF TEXAS n |
Y 'THESE PRESENTS:

- COUNTY OF - TRAVIS X

WHEREAS JUDY JOHNSON TRUSTEE AND INDIVIDUALLY of Austln,
Travis County, Texas,‘ls the owner of the follow1ng descrlbed prop-
erties, to-wit:

3,41 acres of land out of and a part of the John Applegate

© Survey No. 58, situated in Travis County, Texas, said 3.41-

- acre tract belng more particularly described as' being part of
that certain 6.82-acre tract that was conveyed to Helen
Catherine Gracy and Morris S, Wiginton by deed of record in
Volume 2008, Page 432 of the Travis County, Texas Deed Records,
said 6.82- acre tract being part of that certain 13,82-acre
tract as shown on the Plat of Mockingbird Hill Section, One, a
subdivision in Travis County, Texas Plat Records, said 3.41-
acre tract being more fully descrlbed by metes and bounds in. oo
attached Exhlblt A, Tract 1 , :
' 3.50 acres of land out of and a part of the John Applegate
Survey No. 58, situated in Travis County, Texas, said-3.50
acres being‘more particularly described as belng all of that
certain 3,50 acre.tract that was conveyed to Barbara L.

- Heierman and husband, J. G. Helerman, by deed of record in
Volume 2008 Page 398 of the Travis County, Texas Deed Records,
said 3.50 acre Heierman tract also beibg a portion of that
certain 13.82 acre tract as shown on the plat of Mockingbird
Hill Section One, a subdivision in Travis County, Texas, found
of record in Plat Book 5, Page 159 of the Travis County, Texas
Plat Records, said 3.50 acre tract being more particularly

described by metes and bounds in-attached  Exhibit "A", Tract 2;

- b

3 41 acres of land out of and a part of the John Applegate

Survey No. 58, situated in Travis County, Texas, said 3.41

acre tract being more particularly described as being part of

that certain 6.82 acre tract that was-conveyed to Helen

Catherine Gracy and Morris S. Wiginton by deed of record in

Volume 2008 Page 432 of the.Travis County, Texas Deed Records,
~ said 6.82 acre tract being part of that certain 13.82 acre

" tract as shown on the plat of-MOcklngb;rd Hill Section One,

- a subdivision in Travis County, Texas, found of record in Plat
Book 5. Page 159 of the Travis County, Texas Plat Records, said

- 3.41 acre tract being more fully descrlbed by metes and bounds

~in attached Exhlblt VA", Tract 3. ‘

"WHEREAS GLENN W. CASEY CONSTRUCTION (INC., of Travis County,
Texas 1s the owner of the folloW1ng descrlbed property, to-wmt

_3 50 acres of land out of the John Applegate Survey in- Trav1s
| wtCounty, Texas -same being a portlon of that certain tract of =
. land descrlbed in Volume 605 at page 556, of the Deed Records
of Travis County, Texas, said 3.50 acres of land being more.
w;g;g,‘partlcularly descr:bed by metes and bounds in attached Exhlblt
.ﬂ‘l_r"‘l.llAll Tract 4 S ‘ .

v-igoseoneconns i
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WHEREAS the Clty of Austln and Judy Johnson irustee,and -
ylnd1v1dua11y and Glenn W. Casey Constructlon Inc. (sometimes heree
. after-called "Owners“) have-agreed,that the above»described properties
_totallng 13. 82 acres (hereafter the ”PrOperty ) shou1d7be.impreSSed
W1th certaln covenants and restrlctlons running Wlth the 1and and
‘deS1re to set forth such agreement in wrltlng,
NOW, THEREFORE Judy Johnson, Trustee, and Inleldually and
Glenn W. Casey Construction, Inc., for and in consideration of
ONE AND NO/iOO DOLLAR ($1.00) and other good:and valuable considera-
t10n in hand to the under51gned pald by the City of Austln the |
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,-dO'hereby agree wrth respect
to-the Property, such agreement to be deemed and considered as a
covenant running with the land, and which shall be binding on them,
their‘successors and assigns, as follows, torwit:l
.1. Itis.proposed to'extend Motheral Drive across the Property
_to connect between Grady Street to the north of.the Property and
| Applegate Street to the south The rlght of~way w1dth for sald
Drlve 1s to be 51xty (60) feet Prior to the development of that
portlon of the Property whlch lies east of the east boundary of the
proposed extension of Motheral Drivey‘the:owners hereby covenant to
dedicate to the City of'Austin for adpublicfstreet a right-of-way
l51xty (60) feet in w1dth across ‘the Property to extend Motheral
:Drlve to connect between Grady Street and Applegate Street as afore-

:saldn Sa1d rlght of-way shall be thlrty (30) feet on each side of

t_a stralght line connectlng the north end of the centerllne of Motheral

h‘Drlve at. 1ts presenttermlnus on the south boundary of the Property,

:5w1th the south end of the centerllne of Motheral at its present termlnns

.‘on the north boundary of the Pr0perty Provxded however, that develop-__
ment of that portlon of the PrOperty whlch 11es west of the west

.'fboundary of the proposed exten51on of Motheral Drlve may proceed

”“f;prlor to the aforesald dedlcatlon of street rlght of-way




i l~84-4695

Jd 2; ; A strlp of 1and flfteen (15) feet in wrdth shall be 1eft

_in 1ts natural state w1th no construetron to be placed upon 1t other
bthan a fence trees and shrubs as’ set forth in paragraph 3 below.
'._Said str:i'.p of_land shall'b’e'along\ and adjoining the property-lines-
'fof that portlon of the Property lylng east of the east boundary of
R the proposed exten51on of Motheral Drive, as aforesald as follows-_-

.Commenc1ng on the Property at that p01nt where-

its most. northerly boundary line joins the east

boundary of the proposed extension of Motheral

Drive, thence east along the most northerly

boundary of the Property approximately 694' to the

most easterly boundary of  the Property, thence

south along the most easterly boundary of the Property

to the most southerly boundary of the Property, thence

west alornig the most southerly boondary of. the PrOperty,

approximately 695' to where it joins the east !

boundary of the pr0pesed extension of Motheral Drlve.

Sa1d strlp ‘of land does not and shall not extend beyond the
east boundary of the proposed exten51on of Motheral Drive nor along
the east boundary of the proposed exten51on of Motheral Drive.

3. There shall be erected ‘and thereafter properly maintained

i a-six (6) foOtjprivacyffence along the entire, outer perimeter of
the strip of land described in paragraph 2 above. Within said strip
'of-land,'there'shall be planted and thereafter properly maintained;
trees and'shrubs‘in sufficient quantities to serve as a buffer for
surrounding”properties;

4. A Strlp of 1and sixty (60) feet in width along the entlre
ylength of and ad3acent to the 15 foot strip of land described in

f'paragraph 2 above shall be used only for street or greenbelt purposes.

1
+ .

"5;' The under31gned agree to seek to have amended the zoning

ffc1a351f1catlonlon that portlon of the Property whlch 11es between
:'gthe West boundary of the proposed exten31on of: Motheral Drive and
ﬁbbi;?the”east boundary of North Lamar Boulevard so-aslto&change"it'fromfu
ﬁ;itslpresent c1a551f1catlon ‘of "DL" nght Industr1a1 to zonlng
-Q€a§15351f1cat10n "C"“”ZCOmmercial. The under51gned agree to f11e an

:appllcatlonuto so amend the zonlng cla551f1catlon w1th1n one. (1)




-0y
month after the date this instrument is accepted by the Clty of
tAustin_anthhefeafter}to pfosecute thelsameIWithireasonable diligence
to a ccncinsiontf

6. | If'any person, perSOnS; corppratibnof:entity cf'any_other
chacscter shall v1olate or attempt to v1olate the f01eg01ng agree-
‘ment and covenant “1t shall be lawful for the Clty of Austln a
;municipal c0rpqration,'its successors and assigns, to prosecute
proceedings at isw; or in equity, against said person, or entity
violating or attempting\to violate such agreement cr ccvenant\and
“to prevent{said person orsentity_fron Violating or attempting to
ﬁiokltenSuch agreement prlcovenant.

7. If any part or.ptovision of.this agreement or coéenant
herein'contained shall be decleted invalid, by jﬁdgment cr court
crder, the sane shall in no wise affect any of the other pfovisions
of this_agreeﬁent,land_snch remainingspcttion of this agreement
shail temain in full fotce_endeffect.

e8. The_failure at any time to enforce this_agreenent by the
City of Austin,its'scccessors'and assigns, whether eny:violatiqns
.heteof are known or not, shall not constitute e wsiVer or estoppel
ot the right to do so.

9, This agreement'may be modified, amended or terminated only
byfjoint action‘of both'(a) a majority ot-the members of the City

Council of the City of Austln or such other governlng body as may

succeed the Clty Coun01l of the City of Austln, and (b) by the owners

of theiabove'described property at the timejof'SuChzmodification,

amendment or termination.

'EXECUIED this _.J/ day of _ %/m




-

“THE STATE OF TEXAS

X
X
E .

‘COUNTY 'OF TRAVIS
BEFORE ME the under51gned authorlty, on this day personally
-appeared JUDY JOHNSON TRUSTEE AND INDIVIDUALLY, known to me to be
the person whose name is- subscrlbed to the foreg01ng instrument,
and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the purposes

and conszderatlon thereln expressed and in. the cap301t1es therein
stated. ‘ o

aéjé GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this 023/ day of
Mﬁkikkyyéa%y .,,_1978. B - ' _

o CLEPREM " Z.
m Public, Travis Couidy, Tovas ic i
By Gomemission Explres July &7, 197

EXECUTED this _.Z/  day of

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally
- appeared GLENN W CASEY, VICE-PRESIDENT of GLENN CASEY CONSTRUCTION,
INC., a corporatlon known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that
he executed the same for the purposes and consideration thereln
expressed ‘in the capacity therein stated and as the act and deed
of said corporatlon.

IVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this 2/ day of
, 1978,

7 %éwfzz

Notary PubYic id and for
‘Trav1s Cofinty, Texas
C.) ESPESETH .

Notary'Pubhc Travis County, Texas
My Cummlssmn Exp:res July 27, 1,79
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_Tract 1

° BEGINNING at a steel pin set in the east line of North Lamar
Blvd, (Old State Hwy. No. 2) for the northwest corner. of this 3.41-
acre tract, said point being in the west line of. said 6.82-acre

tract, same being the west line of said 13.82-acre tract, from whlch
| polnt the northwest corner of said 13,82~acre tract bears N 27°

00' E 282. 00 feet and the northwest corner of sa1d 6.82- -acre tract.

Jbears N 27° -00" E 136.61 feet

| THENCE‘leaving-said Noxrth Lamar Blvd., crossing said 6.82-acre
tract S 60° - 31' E 1049.93 feet to a steel pin set in the west

line of Lot 19 Block "H'" of the above said subdivision for the north-
east corner of this 3.4l-acre tract, said point being in the east line
of said 6, 82 ~acre tract;

THENCE with the west line of said Block g S 26° - 577 W 147.02
feet to an iron pipe found for the southeast corner of this;3.4l-acre
‘tract, said point being the southeast corner of said 6.82- -acre tract
in the west line of Lot 21, Block "H" of the above said subdivision;

|  THENCE with the south line of said 6.82 acre tract N 59° - 58'
‘W 1050.56 feet to a steel pin found in the east line of said North

Lamar Blwd. for the southwest corner of this 3.41 aeswe tract,.said

- point being the southwest corner of said 6.82 acre tract; '

THENCE with the east line of said North Lamar Blvd, N 27° - 00' E
136.61 feet to the place of beginning, containing 3.41 acres of land.

Tract 2

. BEGINNING at a concrete monument found in the east line of North
~Lamar Blvd, (01d State Hwy, No. 2) for the northwest corner of this
3.50-acre tract, said point being the southwest corner of Lot 3, Block
"G" of said Mocklngblrd Hill Section One, said point also being the
northwest corner of said 13.82 acre tract and the northwest cormer of
‘sald 3 50 acre Heierman tract;

: THENCE 1eav1ng sald North Lamar Blvd. and with the south line of
said Block "G" and a south line of Block "H" of the above’said sub-
division S 61° - 05" E 1049.27 feet to a concrete monument found in
“the south line of Lot 11, Block "H" at the northwest ‘corner of Lot 16,
Block "H'" for the northeast corner of this 3,50 acre tract, said polnt.
‘also.being the northeast corner of said 13.82 acre tract and the north-
_east corner of sald 3.50 'acre Heierman tract; '

THENCE with a ‘west line of said Block "H" S 26° - 57" W 145.39
[;feet to. an’iron pipe found for the southeast corner of this 3,50 acre
v Lract, sald point being the southeast corner of said 3.50 acre Heierman

H7?Ttract 1n the west 11ne of Lot 17 Block "H" of the above sald subd1v131on' :

THENCE 1eav1ng sa1d west lmne of said Block "H" and W1th the south

jtyfllne of said 3.50 ‘acre Heierman tract N 61° - 05' W 1049.4 feet to

5affan iron pipe found in. the east’ 11ne of sald North Lamar Blvd. for the
‘”1}southwest corner of this 3 50 acre tract, said p01nt being the south—

73ffwest corner of sald 3. 50 acre Helerman tractf

o 6288 :‘11361 :
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THENCE w1th the east line of said North Lamar Blvd. N 27° - 00"
E 145 39 feet to. the place of beglnnlng, contalnlng 3.50 acres of land

Tract 3

BEGINNING at an iron plpe found in the east 11ne of North Lamar
Blvd. (0ld State Hwy. No. 2) for the northwest corner of this 3.41
acre tract said point being the northwest corner of said 6.82 acre
~ tract, from which point the northwest corner of said 13 82 acre tract
. bears N 27 00 E .a dlstance of 145, 39 feet ‘ :

THENCE 1eav1ng said North Lamar Blvd and with the north line of
said 6.82 acre tract S 61° - 05' F 1049.4 feet to an irom pipe found
in the west line of Lot 17 Block "H" of the above said subdivision for
the northeast corner of tumis 3.41 acre tract, said point being the
northeast corner of sald 6.82 acre tract in the east line of said 13.82
acre tract" i

THENCE with the west line of said Block "H" S 26° - 571 W 147.02
feet to a steel pln for the southeast corner of this. 3 41 acre tract'

THENCE with the south line of. thls Survey, cr0551ng sald 6 82

acre tract N 60° - 31' W 1049.93 feet to a steel pin set in the east
~line~of said North Lamar Blvd. for the southwest corner of this 3.41
,acre tract;.

. T .
Lot i i

THENCE with the east llne of sald North Lamar Blvd., same belng
the west line of sald 6 82%acre tract N 27° 00' E 136.61 feet to
the place of beglnnln R contalnlng 3. 41 acres of land.

-Tract4_,

BEGINNING at a concrete monument found on the east 11ne of Lamar

" Boulevard, which point of beginning is the southwest corner of this
tract and the northwest cornmer of Lot No. One (1), Block I, Mocking-
bird Hill, Section One, a subdivision of record in Book 5, at page 159,
of the Plat Records of Trav1s County, Texas;

THENCE with the east 11ne of Lamar Boulevard N 27 00' E 145.34
_feet to an iron pin set at the northwest corner of this tract from
__'whlch polnt another concrete monument of the east llne of Lamar Bou-

. levard bears N 27 00 E 418. 61 feet' | S

g THENCE S 59 58 'E 1050.33. feet to ‘an iron pln found on the
gwest line of Lot Twenty-one (21), Block H, Mocklngblrd Hill, Sectlon
tOne, Whlch pornt is the northeast corner of this tract;

PR THENCE Wlth the west 11ne of Lots Twenty one (21), Twenty-two (22)

._dfand Twentywthree (23) Block H;"-S 26° 57' W 145.34 feet to a concrete_

‘fjfmonument found at. the southwest corner of Lot TWenty-three (23), . same |
"belng'thetsoutheast corner of thlS tract | i

THENCEEllth the north llne of Blocks H and I, Mocklngblrd H111
58 W 1050 46 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING
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MODIFICATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANT
FEB 11-8383 1
<, 278 *
STATE OF TEXAS § 13.00

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

THAT the parties to this Modification of Restrictive Covenant are the City of
Austin, acting herein by and through its duly authorized City Manager and J. Kirk Cansler

a resident of Austin, Travis County, Texas, referred to herein as "Cansler".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on or about February 21, 1978, Judy Johnson, Trustee and individually
and Glenn W. Casey Construction, Inc. executed that certain instrument entitled
"Restrictive Covenant", herein referred to as the "Restrictive Covenant™ which impressed
upon the following deseribed property (the "Property") certain covenants and restrictions

running with the land, to-wit:

3.41 acres of land out of and a part of the John Applegate Survey No. 58,
situated in Travis County, Texas, said 3.4l-acre tract being more
particularly described as being part of that certain 6.82-acre tract that was
conveyed to Helen Catherine Gracy and Morris S. Wiginton by deed of record
in Volume 2008, Page 432 of the Travis County, Texas Deed Records, said
6.82-acre tract being part of that certain 13.82-acre tract as shown on the
Plat of Mockingbird Hill Section One, a subdivision in Travis County, Texas
Plat Records, said 3.4l-acre tract being more fully described by metes and
bounds in attached Exhibit "A", Tract 1;

3.50 acres of land out of and a part of the John Applegate Survey No. 58,
situated in Travis County, Texas, said 3.50 acres being more particularly
described as being all of that certain 3.50 acre tract that was conveyed to
Barbara L. Heierman and husband, J. G. Heierman, by deed of record in
Volume 2008 Page 398 of the Travis County, Texas Deed Records, said 3.50
acre Heierman tract also being a portion of that certain 13.82 acre tract as
shown on the plat of Mockingbird Hill Section One, a subdivision in Travis
County, Texas, found of record in Plat Book 5, Page 159 of the Travis
County, Texas Plat Records, said 3.50 acre tract being more particularly
described by metes and bounds in attached Exhibit "A", Tract 2; and

3.41 acres of land out of and a part of the John Applegate Survey No. 58,
situated in Travis County, Texas, said 3.4l acre tract being more particularly
described as being part of that certain 6.82 acre tract that was conveyed to
Helen Catherine Gracy and Morris S. Wiginton by deed of record in
Volume 2008 Page 432 of the Travis County, Texas Deed Records, said 6.82
acre tract being part of that certain 13.82 acre tract as shown on the plat of
Mockingbird Hill Section One, a subdivision in Travis County, Texas, found
of record in Plat Book 5 Page 159 of the Travis County, Texas Plat Records,
said 3.41 acre tract being more fully described by metes and bounds in
attached Exhibit "A", Tract 3.

3.50 acres of land out of the John Applegate Survey in Travis County, Texas,
same being a portion of that certain tract of land described in Volume 605 at
page 556, of the Deed Records of Travis County, Texas, said 3.50 acres of
land being more particularly described by metes and bounds in attached
Exhibit "A", Tract 4.

and,
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WHEREAS, the Restrictive Covenant is recorded at Volume 6288, page 1131, Deed
Records of Travis County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, Pagraph 9 of the Restrictive Covenant provides that it may be
modified, amended or terminated only by joint action of both (a) a majority of the
members of the City Council of the City of Austin, or such other governing body as may
succeed the City Council of the City of Austin, and (b) the owners of the Property at the
time of such modification, amendment or termination; and

WHEREAS, Cansler is the current owner of the Property and desires to modify the
Restrictive Covenant by deleting from it the requirement to extend Motheral Drive across
tﬁe Property; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Modification was considered by the City Council of the
City of Austin on March 11, 1982, in open meeting after due notice as provided by law, and
was agreed to by the City Council as reflected by the endorsement of this Modification of
Restrictive Covenant by the City Manager of the City of Austin;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Ten and No/100ths Dollars ($10.00)
and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid to Cansler by the City of Austin,
the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Cansler does hereby agree
that the Restrictive Covenant is modified as follows, and such Restrictive Covenant as
modified, shall be deemed and considered as a covenant running with the land, for the
better development and benefit of the Property, which Modified Restrictive Covenant
shall be binding upon Cansler, his heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns,
to-wit:

1. Paragraph 1 of the Restrictive Covenant requiring Motheral Drive to be

extended across the Property is deleted in its entirety and is no longer a

restrictive covenant affecting the Property.

2. In lieu of such Paragraph 1 which is deleted, it is agreed that prior to any

further development of the Property, the Owner of the Property shall

dedicate to the City of Austin a ten (10") foot wide sidewalk, bike way and
pedestrian easement across the Property, with the location of such easement

and the design of the sidewalks or other pedestrian facilities to be

constructed thereon to be determined by the owner of the Property

exercising his best efforts in conjunction with the Urban Transportation

Department of the City of Austin and the Walnut Creek School P.T.A.
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3. In addition to the dedication of the ten-foot (10') wide easement and the
construction of the pedestrian facility thereon, the Owner of the Property
shall construct and maintain a four foot (4') wide concrete sidewalk in the
middle of the ten foot (10') wide easement. The additional three feet (3') of
the easement on each side of the four foot (4') wide concrete sidewalk shall
be free of any construction or improvements, except for fences, trees, grass
and shrubs.

4. If any person, persons, corporation or entity of any other character shall
violate or attempt to violate the foregoing agreement and covenant, it shall
be lawful for the City of Austin, a municipal corporation, its successors and
assigns, to prosecute proceedings at law, or in equity, against said person or
entity violating or attempting to violate such agreement or covenant and to
prevent said person or entity from violating or attempting to violate such
agreement or covenant.

5. If any part or provision of this Agreement or covenant herein contained
shall be declared invalid by Judgment or Court Order, the same shall in no
wise affect any of the other provisions of this Agreement and such
remaining portion of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

6. The failure at any time to enforce this Agreement by the City of Austin,
its successors and assigns, whether any violations hereof are known or not,
shall not constitute a waiver or estoppel of the right to do so.

7. This Agreement may be modified, amended or terminated only by joint
action of both (a) a majority of the members of the City Council of the City
of Austin, or such other governing body as may succeed the City Council of
the City of Austin, and (b) by the Owners of the above described Property at
the time of such modification, amendment or termination.

8. The terms, restrictions and covenants of the Restrictive Covenant not
otherwise amendment or affected by this Modification Restrictive Covenant

are hereby ratified and affirmed and shall continue in full force and effect.
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EXECUTED this 2/ ~ day"of 1983.
/d*W

z CANSLER
z""’n S M. MEISZER, City
) NDSBH, Manager of the City of Austin

i.
THE STATE OF TEXAS §
i $
COUNTY OF TRAVIS S

__This instrument was acknowledged before me of the ‘;?/ day
of g , 1983 by J. KIRK CANSLER.

S fnn Wlgree

Notary Public in and for

EAL e dkate °'f '13‘?;:45
S My commission expires 3-
NOTARY

(typed or printed name)

My commission expires:

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

This instrument was acknowledged before me of the 7tA  day
of /—’Eéﬁumﬁ_\a » 1983 by Torge Corrasco;-Depur» City Manager of
the City o ustin, on behalf of the City of Austin.

© Zrﬂ/uif;') Z C,‘ B /4 » AN

Notary Public in and r
The State of Texa

RrRY SEAL T e i C /€am IWal w2
NOTA (typed or printed name)

My commission expires:
25~ 55
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EXHIBIT "A" - 3~,O ’3I6

Tract 1

BEGINNING at a steel pin set in the east line of North Lamar
Blvd. (0l1d State Hwy. No. 2) for the northwest corner of this 3.41-
acre tract, said point being in the west line of said 6.82-acre
tract, same being the west line of said 13.82-acre tract, from which
point the northwest corner of said 13.82-acre tract bears N 27° -
00' E 282.00 feet and the northwest corner of said 6.82-acre tract
bears N 27° - 00' E 136.61 feet;

THENCE leaving said North Lamar Blvd., crossing said 6.82-acre
tract S 60° - 31' E 1049.93 feet to a steel pin set in the west
line of Lot 19 Block "H" of the above said subdivision for the north-

east corner of this 3.4l-acre tract, said point being in the east line
of said 6.82-acre tract;

THENCE with the west line of said Block "H" S 26° - 57' W 147.02
feet to an iron pipe found for the southeast corner of this 3.41-acre
tract, said point being the southeast corner of said 6.82-acre tract
in the west line of Lot 21, Block "H" of the above said subdivision;

THENCE with the south line of said 6.82 acre tract N 59° - 58'
W 1050.56 feet to a steel pin found in the east line of said North
Lamar Blvd. for the southwest corner of this 3.41 asre tract, said
point being the southwest corner of said 6.82 acre tract;

THENCE with the east line of said North Lamar Blvd. N 27° - 00' E
136.61 feet to the place of beginning, containing 3.41 acres of land.

Tract 2

BEGINNING at a concrete monument found in the east line of North
Lamar Blvd. (0ld State Hwy. No. 2) for the northwest corner of this
3.50-acre tract, said point being the southwest corner of Lot 3, Block
"G" of said Mockingbird Hill Section One, said point also being the
northwest corner of said 13.82 acre tract and the northwest corner of
said 3.50 acre Heierman tract;

THENCE leaving said North Lamar Blvd. and with the south line of
said Block "G" and a south line of Block "H'" of the above said sub-
division S 61° - 05' E 1049.27 feet to a concrete monument found in
the south line of Lot 11, Block "H' at the northwest corner of Lot 16,
Block '"'H" for the northeast corner of this 3.50 acre tract, said point
also being the northeast corner of said 13.82 acre tract and the north-
east corner of said 3.50 acre Heierman tract;

THENCE with a west line of said Block "H" S 26° - 57' W 145.39
feet to an iron pipe found for the southeast corner of this 3.50 acre
tract, said point being the southeast corner of said 3.50 acre Heierman
tract in the west line of Lot 17, Block "H" of the above said subdivision;

THENCE leaving said west line of said Block "H" and with the south
line of said 3.50 acre Heierman tract N 61° - 05' W 1049.4 feet to
an iron pipe found in the east line of said North Lamar Blvd. for the.:
southwest corner of this 3.50 acre tract, said point being the south-
west corner of said 3.50 acre Heierman tract;
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THENCE with the east line of said North Lamar Blvd. N 27° - 00'
E 145.39 feet to the place of beginning, containing 3.50 acres of land.

4 kY
2%, 2 A

v

Tract 3

BEGINNING at an iron pipe found in the east line of North Lamar
Blvd. (Old State Hwy. No. 2) for the northwest corner of this 3.41
acre tract, said point being the northwest corner of said 6.82 acre
tract, from which point the northwest corner of said 13.82 acre tract
bears N 27° - 00' E a distance of 145.39 feet;

THENCE leaving said North Lamar Blvd. and with the north line of
said 6.82 acre tract S 61° - 05' E 1049.4 feet to an iron pipe found
in the west line of Lot 17 Block "H" of the above said subdivision for
the northeast corner of tu.is 3.41 acre tract, said point being the

northeast corner of said 6.82 acre tract in the east line of said 13.82
acre tract;

THENCE with the west line of said Block "H" S 26° - 57' W 147.02
feet to a steel pin for the southeast corner of this 3.41 acre tract;

THENCE with the south line of this survey, crossing said 6.82
acre tract N 60° - 31' W 1049.93 feet to a steel pin set in the east
line-of said North Lamar Blvd. for the southwest corner of this 3.41
acre tract;

THENCE with the east line of said North Lamar‘Blvd., same being
the west line of said 6.82 acre tract N 27° - 00' E 136.61 feet to
the place of beginning, containing 3.41 acres of land.

Tract &4

BEGINNING at a concrete monument found on the east line of Lamar
Boulevard, which point of beginning is the southwest corner of this
tract and the northwest corner of Lot No. One (1), Block I, Mocking-
bird Hill, Section One, a subdivisi®n of record in Book 5, at page 159,
6f the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas;

THENCE with the east line of Lamar Boulevard, N 27° - 00' E 145.34
feet to an iron pin set at the northwest corner of this tract from
which point another concrete monument of the east line of Lamar Bou-
levard bears N 27° - 00' E 418.61 feet;

THENCE S 59° - 58' E 1050.33 feet to an iron pin found on the
west line of Lot Twenty-one (21), Block H, Mockingbird Hill, Section
One, which point is the northeast corner of this tract;

THENCE with the west line of Lots Twenty-one (21), Twenty-two (22)
and Twenty-three (23), Block H, S 26° - 57' W 145.34 feet to a concrete
monument found at the southwest corner of Lot Twenty-three (23), same
being the southeast corner of this tract;

THENCE with the north line of Blocks H and I, Mockingbird Hill,
Section One, N 59°~ 58' W 1050.46 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.
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Mr. J. Kirk Cansler
3800 Greystone Drive
Austin, Texas 78731

Re: Revision to Restrictive Covenant
Zoning Case Cl14-77-138 Location of
Pedestrian Easement

Dear Mr. Cansler:

This letter is signed and delivered on behalf of the Walnut Creek School Parent Teacher
Association to evidence our consent and agreement to the location of the Pedestrian
Easement across your property located at 10511-10621 North Lamar Boulevard, Austin,
Texas, as shown on the map attached hereto as Exhibit "A". It is understood that the City
Council of Austin approved the dedication of this Pedestrian Easement at a hearing held
on March 11, 1982, and the dedication of the Easement and the construction of the four-
foot wide concrete sidewalk within the Easement has replaced the previous requirement
that Motheral Street be extended across the property. It is understood that Motheral
Street will deadend at the boundaries of your property and will not extend across your
property.
Sincerely yours,

WALNUT CREEK SCHOOL PARENT
TEACHER ASSOCIATION




Mr. J. Kirk Cansler
3800 Greystone Drive
Austin, Texas 78731

Re: Revision to Restrictive Covenant
Zoning Case C14-77-138; Location of
Pedestrian Easement

Dear Mr. Cansler:

This letter is signed and delivered on behalf of the Urban Transportation Department
of the City of Austin to evidence our consent and agreement to the location of the
Pedestrian Easement across your property located at 10511-10621 North Lamar Boulevard,
Austin, Texas, as shown on the map attached hereto as Exhibit "A". It is understood that
the City Council of Austin approved the dedication of this Pedestrian Easement at a
hearing held on March 11, 1982, and the dedication of the Easement and the construction of
the four-foot wide concrete sidewalk within the Easement has replaced the previous
requirement that Motheral Street be extended across the property. It is understood that
Motheral Street will deadend at the boundaries of your property and will not extend across
your property.
Sincerely yours,

URBAN TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT
OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN

By: /p&t MLMD’LM/
d d




GCLARK, THOMAS, WINTERS & SHAPIRO
1200 TEXAS COMMERGE BANK BUILDING
POST OFFICE BOX 148

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78767

(312) 472- 8800

March 3, 1983

Mr. Kirk Cansler
Suite 18G

7718 Woodhollow
Austin, Texas 78731

Re: Modification of Restrictive Covenant

Dear Kirk:

Enclosed for your file is the recorded Modification of
Restrictive Covenant covering the property on North Lamar
Boulevard, together with the two original 1letters from the
City of Austin and Walnut Creek School PTA consenting to the
relocation of the pedestrian easement.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely yours,

/

77
LA

Daniel W. Nelson

DWN:cb

cc: Mr. James. M. Nias (w/enclosures)



EXHIBIT F
Vol. 35 Page 5710

PLAT RECORD, TRAVIS COUNTY, TRXAR
s

FILED FOR RECORD at _ /0 35 otciock _AF .M., this the
STATE OF TEXAS t /3¢ day of ocC - , A.D., 1984. %893
B | LORDSTONE - e
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That J. Kirk Cansler, as owner of .__4 7>ar:3 Shr‘a,ps/n‘/‘e_
13.843 acres out of the John Applegait Survey No. 58, Abstract No. 29 Deput K. TERRELL Doris Shropshire, Clerk, County
in Travis County, Texas, said land being conveyed to him by deed as STATE OF TEXAS t Court, Travis County, Texas
follows: COUNTY OF TRAVIS 1

STATE OF TEXAS:
3.5 acres out of 3.5 acres recorded in Volume 7457, Page 312 of . : COUNTY OF TRAVIS:
the Deed Records of Travis County, Texas; ’ 9 Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally 84 25545

appeared J. Kirk Cansler, known to me to be the person whgset name I, Doris Shropsire, Clerk of the County Court, within and for

10.334 acres out of 10.334 acres recorded in Volume 7460, Page 589 is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledge o, me the county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that the foregoing
of the Deed Records of Travis County, Texas; that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations

B instrument of writing with its certificat of authentication was
therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated. g ‘5.

filed for rec?)g in my office gn the day of L
ivi 1 13.84 of land in accordance . th A.D., 1984, at % o'clock -M. and  duly recorded on the
giirsx tﬂirii’iaciigdégédiz ;iat to b‘Z iﬁéii as LORDSTONE and does Gé"ENE UgDER MY EAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the /S —  day of /2™ Gay of ec . , A.D, 1984, at:/ogé%_é:mck _M! 8
dedicate to ‘the public the easements shown hereon. - 1984, A.D. in the Plat Records of said County, in Book . Page
WITNESS MY HAND, this the _L{_/’é day of eriiE '

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL of the Court of said County the date
_ last itt bove.
1984, A.D. @ Notary Public in and for Travis County, Texas written a

jdhclra Jol"m on

Print or Type Notary's Name Doris Shropshire, Clerk, County

S - H Court, Travis County, Tex¥as
7. 85 - A ten (10) foot wide sidewalk, bike v’lay, and pedest{ian easement is
EPSORIN My Commission Expires hereby granted through the interior of the subject tract connecting the
L N ends of Motherall Drive and the north and south edge of the tract.
APPROVED FOECEPTANCE ;s Sidewalks shall be located on the subdivision side of North Lamar Blvd.
3 . and through the interior of the ‘'subdivision within the sidewalk
wean 4y %%ﬁéﬂ—

easement shown hereon. Such sidewalks shall be completed prior to

P e

De puty

q/‘,/ Rirk Cansler

LEGEND
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